



CITY OF BURTON
BURTON CITY COUNCIL MEETING
JUNE 18, 2018
AGENDA

Council Chambers

Regular Meeting

7:00 PM

4303 S. CENTER ROAD
BURTON, MI 48519

A. INVOCATION LED BY: STEVE HEFFNER

B. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE IS LED BY: STEVE HEFFNER

C. ROLL CALL

D. STAFF PRESENT

E. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

F. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS

Mayor Zelenko will be asking for a Closed Session

1. Revenue and Expenditure Report as of May 31, 2018

G. COMMITTEE REPORTS

H. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION

Now is the time set-aside for members of the audience to address the Burton City Council. I would ask each individual to give their name and address for the record and to limit their comments to three (3) minutes and to speak on the topics germane to City business.

I. COUNCIL DISCUSSION

J. COUNCIL ACTION

1. Approve and authorize the Attorney Billing (Doyle) 5/29/2018 to 6/11/2018 in the amount \$4,780.75.
2. Approve and authorize the acceptance of the low bid and allow the Mayor and Clerk to enter into a contract, contingent upon the submittal and approval of the required bonds and insurance documents, on behalf of the City of Burton with Solar Express, 6280 W. Vienna Rd., Clio, MI 48420 in the amount of \$6,200.00 for the demolition of 2231 Judd Rd.

3. Approve and authorize the Mayor and Clerk to enter into a contract with Pavement Maintenance Systems, LLC, 384 Industrial Parkway, Imlay City MI 48444, to perform pavement preservation treatments on selected City Major and City Local streets at a cost of approximately \$500,000.00.
4. Approve and authorize the purchase of 5 years generic service credits, as allowed by contract, by employee Charles Iddins for the approximate amount of \$70,291 of which all costs are solely the responsibility of the employee.
5. Approve and authorize the purchase of 5 years generic service credits, as allowed by contract, by employee Michael Odette for the approximate amount of \$70, 291 of which all costs are solely the responsibility of the employee.
6. Approve and authorize the purchase of 5 years generic service credits, as allowed by contract, by employee Kevin Jones for the approximate amount of \$34,236.00 of which all costs are solely the responsibility of the employee.
7. Approve and authorize the purchase of 5 years generic service credits, as allowed by contract, by employee Kirt Bierlein for the approximate amount of \$55,469.00 of which all costs are solely the responsibility of the employee.
8. Approve and authorize acceptance of the Ratified POLC Command Unit Collective Bargaining Agreement expiring June 30, 2023.
9. Approve and authorize acceptance of the Ratified POLC Patrol Unit Collective Bargaining Agreement expiring June 30, 2022.
10. Approve and authorize the employment agreement between the City of Burton and Ietta Sue Warren, Human Resource/Labor Relations Director, effective July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019.

11. Approve and authorize the setting of a public hearing on Monday, July 2, 2018 at 6:00 PM for the purpose of discussion and possible recommendations regarding the amending Chapter 153 of the City of Burton Code of Ordinances by the addition of temporary sign conditions in commercial and industrial districts within the city of Burton and to provide for penalty for the violation thereof.
12. Approve and authorize the setting of a City Council Committee of the Whole on Monday, July 2, 2018 at 6:15 PM for the purpose of discussion and possible recommendations regarding the amending Chapter 153 of the City of Burton Code of Ordinances by the addition of temporary sign conditions in commercial and industrial districts within the city of Burton and to provide for penalty for the violation thereof.
13. Approve and authorize the request for Residential Water/Sewer Installer's License for GV Excavating, LLC, 8644 McClements Road, Brighton, MI 48114.
14. Approve and authorize the proposed 2018-2019 fiscal year Downtown Development Authority Budget.
15. • Approve and authorize the tax millage levy of 1.8673 mills for the Downtown Development Authority in the affected district for the 2018-2019 fiscal year.
16. Approve and authorize the following tax millages and fees to be levied for the 2018-2019 fiscal year: General Operating 4.0000 mills; Voted Police 0.9872, Voted Police 0.9996, Voted Police 6.4974 (8.4846 total); Voted Fire 0.9996 a \$131.04 per unit rubbish removal fee on all residential improved parcels and those other parcels that utilize the service; a Property Tax Administration Fee of 1% on all tax statements and additional 4% late penalty charge when delinquent.
17. • Approve and authorize the Burton City Budget Resolution for all General Appropriation Act Funds for the 2018-2019 fiscal and that the Burton City Budget be adopted on a departmental basis.

18. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Water Fund budget: Increase 5091-0000-539.2019 DWRP #5 Grant Revenue by \$300,000; Increase 5091-0000-691.0651 CDBG Revenue by \$94,268.36; Increase 5091-5091-968.0000 Depreciation Expense by \$32,300; Decrease 5091-5091-977.7087 CDBG Expense by \$207,931.64; Increase 5091-5091-995.2017 Interest DWRP #3 Financing by \$3,000; Decrease 5091-5091-995.2018 Interest DWRP #4 Financing by \$50,000; Increase 5091-0000-390.0000 Unappropriated Surplus by \$616,900.
19. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the General Fund budget: Increase 1001-1001-703.0000 Salary-Council by \$400; Increase 1001-1001-719.0000 Fringe Benefits-Council by \$5,000; Decrease 1001-1001-818.0001 Master Plan by \$1,500; Decrease 1001-1001-864.0000 Training-Council by \$1,900; Decrease 1001-1001-910.0000 Insurance by \$2,000.
20. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the General Fund budget: Increase 1001-2009-706.0000 Salaries Permanent-Assessor by \$500; Decrease 1001-2009-718.0000 Retirement MER-Retirees-Assessor by \$500; Decrease 1001-2009-719.0000 Fringe Benefits-Assessor by \$300; Increase 1001-2009-731.0000 Postage-Assessor by \$300.
21. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment to the General Fund budget: Decrease 1001-2053-703.0000 Treasurer Salary by \$100; Increase 1001-2053-706.0000 Salaries Permanent-Treasurer by \$100; Increase 1001-2053-717.0000 Retirement MERS-Active by \$300; Decrease 1001-2053-718.0000 Retirement MERS-Retirees by \$300.
22. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the General Fund budget: Decrease 1001-1091-706.0000 Salaries Permanent-Election by \$10,000; Decrease 1001-1091-718.000 Retirement-MERS Retirees-Election by \$10,000; Decrease 1001-2071-959.7654 Disaster Aid by \$10,000; Increase 1001-2071-926.0000 Street Lighting by \$30,000.
23. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the General Fund budget: Decrease 1001-8001-706.0000 Salaries Permanent-Planning by \$100; Increase 1001-8001-709.0000 Overtime-Planning by \$100; Decrease 1001-8005-706.0000 Salaries Permanent-Zoning by \$100; Increase 1001-8005-709.0000 Overtime-Zoning by \$100.

24. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the General Fund budget: Decrease 1001-2065-706.0000 Salaries Permanent-City Hall by \$7,800; Increase 1001-2065-717.0000 Retirement-MERS Active-City Hall by \$3,000; Increase 1001-2065-718.000 Retirement-MERS Retirees-City Hall by \$4,800.
25. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the General Fund budget: Decrease 1001-2065-937.8000 ADA Bldg/Maint & Supplies-City Hall by \$100; Increase 1001-2065-910.0000 Building Insurance-City Hall by \$100.
26. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Fire Fund: Decrease 2006-2006-707.0000 Part-Time Firemen by \$300; Increase 2006-2006-910-7020 Building Insurance by \$300.
27. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Motor Pool Fund: Decrease 6061-6061-757.0000 Operating Expenditures by \$500; Increase 6061-6061-910.7020 Building Insurance by \$500.
28. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Police Fund: Decrease 2007-2007-705.0000 Sergeants Salaries by \$6,100; Increase 2007-2007-910.0000 Insurance by \$6,100.
29. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the General Fund: Increase 1001-1001-900.0000 Notices by \$1,000; Decrease 1001-1001-956.0003 City Council Newsletter by \$1,000.
30. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Building Department Fund: Increase 2049-2061-719.0000 Fringe Benefits by \$14,000; Increase 2049-2061-731.0000 Postage by \$200; Increase 2049-2061-818.0000 Contractual Services by \$3,600; Increase 2049-2061-920.0000 Utilities by \$300; Decrease 2049-2061-966.0000 Blight Elimination Grant Expenditures by \$18,100.

31. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Information Technology Fund: Decrease 6036-0000-669.0680 Tech Charges-Local Street by \$600; Decrease 6036-0000-669.0681 Tech Charges-Major Street by \$600; Decrease 6036-0000-669.0682 Tech Charges-Sewer by \$14,000; Decrease 6036-0000-669.0683 Tech Charges-Water by \$10,200; Increase 6036-0000-669.0684 Tech Charges-General Fund by \$54,800; Decrease 6036-0000-669.0685 Tech Charges-Motor Pool by \$3,800; Decrease 6036-0000-669.0686 Tech Charges-Police by \$15,200; Decrease 6036-0000-669.0687 Tech Charges-Fire by \$6,500; Decrease 6036-0000-669.0689 Tech Charges-Building by \$2,600; Decrease 6036-0000-669.0690 Tech Charges-Senior Citizens by \$1,300.
32. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the General Fund: Decrease 1001-1001-728.0000 Information Tech Allocation-Council by \$7,000; Decrease 1001-1071-728.0000 Information Tech Allocation-Mayor by \$2,600; Decrease 1001-1091-728.0000 Information Tech Allocation-Election by \$300; Decrease 1001-2009-728.0000 Information Tech Allocation-Assessor by \$1,900; Decrease 1001-2015-728.0000 Information Tech Allocation-Clerk by \$1,000; Decrease 1001-2023-728.0000 Information Tech Allocation-Controller by \$1,900; Decrease 1001-2053-728.0000 Information Tech Allocation-Treasurer by \$500; Decrease 1001-2065-728.0000 Information Tech Allocation-City Hall by \$29,700; Decrease 1001-6090-728.0000 Information Tech Allocation-Parks & Recreation by \$300; Increase 1001-0000-390.0000 Unappropriated Surplus by \$45,200.
33. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Major Streets Fund: Decrease 2002-4082-728.0000 Information Tech Allocation-Administration by \$600; Increase 2002-0000-390.0000 Unappropriated Surplus by \$600.
34. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Local Streets Fund: Decrease 2003-4082-728.0000 Information Tech Allocation-Administration by \$600; Increase 2003-0000-390.0000 Unappropriated Surplus by \$600.
35. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Fire Fund: Decrease 2006-2006-728.0000 Information Tech Allocation by \$6,500; Increase 2006-0000-390.0000 Unappropriated Surplus by \$6,500.
36. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Police Fund: Decrease 2007-2007-728.0000 Information Tech Allocation by \$15,200; Increase 2007-0000-390.0000 Unappropriated Surplus by \$15,200.

37. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Building Department Fund: Decrease 2049-2061-728.0000 Information Tech Allocation by \$2,600; Increase 2049-0000-390.0000 Unappropriated Surplus by \$2,600.
38. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Senior Citizens Center Fund: Decrease 2069-2069-728.0000 Information Tech Allocation by \$1,300; Increase 2069-0000-390.0000 Unappropriated Surplus by \$1,300.
39. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Sewer Fund: Decrease 5090-5090-728.0000 Information Tech Allocation by \$14,000; Increase 5090-0000-390.0000 Unappropriated Surplus by \$14,000.
40. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Water Fund: Decrease 5091-5091-728.0000 Information Tech Allocation by \$10,200; Increase 5091-0000-390.0000 Unappropriated Surplus by \$10,200.
41. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Motor Pool Fund: Decrease 6061-6061-728.0000 Information Tech Allocation by \$3,800; Increase 6061-0000-390.0000 Unappropriated Surplus by \$3,800.
42. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Police Fund: Decrease 2007-2007-818.0000 Contractual Services by \$9,100; Increase 2007-2007-863.0000 Auto Repair by \$5,000; Increase 2007-2007-868.0000 Auto Wash by \$500; Increase 2007-2007-920.0000 Utilities by \$5,000; Increase 2007-2007-931.0000 Building Repair by \$3,000; Decrease 2007-2007-985.0000 Police Vehicles by \$4,400.

43. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the General Fund: Increase 1001-1071-706.0000 Salaries Permanent-Mayor by \$200; Increase 1001-1071-717.0000 Retirement-MERS Active-Mayor by \$100; Increase 1001-1071-718.0000 Retirement-MERS Retirees-Mayor by \$100; Increase 1001-1071-719.0000 Fringe Benefits-Mayor by \$2,800; Increase 1001-2023-703.0000 Controller Salary-Controller by \$100; Increase 1001-2023-706.0000 Salaries Permanent-Controller by \$100; Increase 1001-2023-717.0000 Retirement-MERS Active-Controller by \$100; Increase 1001-2023-718.0000 Retirement-MERS Retirees-Controller by \$100; Increase 1001-2023-719.0000 Fringe Benefits-Controller by \$1,500; Increase 1001-2065-706.0000 Salaries Permanent-City Hall by \$300; Increase 1001-2065-717.0000 Retirement-MERS Active-City Hall by \$100; Increase 1001-2065-718.0000 Retirement-MERS Retirees-City Hall by \$100; Increase 1001-2065-719.0000 Fringe Benefits-City Hall by \$3,400; Decrease 1001-1071-719.0000 Fringe Benefits-Mayor by \$9,000.
44. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Major Streets Fund: Increase 2002-4063-708.0000 Shared Salaries-Surface Maintenance by \$100; Increase 2002-4063-717.0000 Retirement-MERS Active-Surface Maintenance by \$100; Increase 2002-4063-718.0000 Retirement-MERS Retirees-Surface Maintenance by \$100; Increase 2002-4063-719.0000 Fringe Benefits-Surface Maintenance by \$1,100; Increase 2002-4082-703.0000 Administration Salaries-Administration by \$200; Increase 2002-4082-717.0000 Retirement MERS Active-Administration by \$100; Increase 2002-4082-718.0000 Retirement-MERS Retirees-Administration by \$100; 2002-4082-719.0000 Fringe Benefits-Administration by \$1,600; Decrease 2002-4063-943.0000 Equipment Rental-Major Surface by \$3,400.
45. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Local Streets Fund: Increase 2003-4063-708.0000 Shared Salaries-Surface Maintenance by \$100; Increase 2003-4063-717.0000 Retirement-MERS Active-Surface Maintenance by \$100; Increase 2003-4063-718.0000 Retirement-MERS Retirees-Surface Maintenance by \$100; Increase 2003-4063-719.0000 Fringe Benefits-Surface Maintenance by \$1,200; Increase 2003-4082-703.0000 Administration Salaries-Administration by \$200; Increase 2003-4082-717.0000 Retirement MERS Active-Administration by \$100; Increase 2003-4082-718.0000 Retirement-MERS Retirees-Administration by \$100; 2003-4082-719.0000 Fringe Benefits-Administration by \$1,600; Decrease 2003-4063-943.0000 Equipment Rental-Surface Maintenance by \$3,500.
46. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Fire Fund: Increase 2006-2006-706.0000 Salaries Permanent by \$300; Increase 2006-2006-708.0000 Shared Salaries by \$100; Increase 2006-2006-717.0000 Retirement-MERS Active by \$100; Increase 2006-2006-718.0000 Retirement-MERS Retirees by \$200; Increase 2006-2006-719.0000 Fringe Benefits by \$4,700; Decrease 2006-2006-707.0000 Part-Time Firemen by \$5,400.

47. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Police Fund: Increase 2007-2007-708.0000 Shared Salaries by \$300; Increase 2007-2007-717.0000 Retirement-MERS Active by \$100; Increase 2007-2007-718.0000 Retirement-MERS Retirees by \$100; Increase 2007-2007-719.0000 Fringe Benefits by \$2,800; Decrease 2007-2007-818.0000 Contractual Services by \$3,300.
48. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Building Department Fund: Increase 2049-2061-703.0000 Administration Salaries by \$100; Increase 2049-2061-708.0000 Shared Salaries by \$100; Increase 2049-2061-717.0000 Retirement-MERS Active by \$100; Increase 2049-2061-718.0000 Retirement-MERS Retirees by \$100; Increase 2049-2061-719.0000 Fringe Benefits by \$1,700; Decrease 2049-2061-966.0000 Blight Elimination Grant Expenditure by \$2,100.
49. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Senior Citizens Center Fund: Increase 2069-2069-705.0000 Supervision Salaries by \$400; Increase 2069-2069-708.0000 Shared Salaries by \$100; Increase 2069-2069-717.0000 Retirement-MERS Active by \$100; Increase 2069-2069-718.0000 Retirement-MERS Retirees by \$200; Decrease 2069-2069-719.0000 Fringe Benefits by \$800.
50. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Sewer Fund: Increase 5090-5090-703.0000 Administration Salaries by \$300; Increase 5090-5090-708.0000 Shared Salaries by \$100; Increase 5090-5090-717.0000 Retirement-MERS Active by \$100; Increase 5090-5090-718.0000 Retirement-MERS Retirees by \$200; Decrease 5090-5090-719.0000 Fringe Benefits by \$700.
51. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Water Fund: Increase 5091-5091-703.0000 Administration Salaries by \$200; Increase 5091-5091-708.0000 Shared Salaries by \$100; Increase 5091-5091-717.0000 Retirement-MERS Active by \$100; Increase 5091-5091-718.0000 Retirement-MERS Retirees by \$100; Decrease 5091-5091-719.0000 Fringe Benefits by \$500.
52. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Information Technology Fund: Increase 6036-6036-703.0000 Administration Salaries by \$400; Increase 6036-6036-717.0000 Retirement-MERS Active by \$100; Increase 6036-6036-718.0000 Retirement-MERS Retirees by \$200; Decrease 6036-6036-719.0000 Fringe Benefits by \$700.

53. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Motor Pool Fund: Increase 6061-6061-708.0000 Shared Salaries by \$100; Increase 6061-6061-717.0000 Retirement-MERS Active by \$100; Increase 6061-6061-718.0000 Retirement-MERS Retirees by \$100; Decrease 6061-6061-719.0000 Fringe Benefits by \$300.
54. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment: Increase 6036-6036-706.0000 Salaries Permanent by \$1,500; Increase 6036-6036-717.0000 Retirement-MERS Active by \$200; Increase 6036-6036-718.0000 Retirement-MERS Retirees by \$200; Decrease 6036-6036-818.0000 Contractual Services by \$1,900.
55. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the General Fund: Increase 1001-1071-867.0000 Gas & Oil-Mayor by \$300; Decrease 1001-1071-868.000 Auto Wash-Mayor by \$300.
56. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the General Fund: Increase 1001-2071-961.0000 Weed Cutting-Tax Reverted by \$5,000; Decrease 1001-1071-719.000 Fringe Benefits-Mayor by \$5,000.
57. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the General Fund: Increase 1001-8001-717.0000 Retirement-MERS Active-Planning by \$100; Increase 1001-8001-718.0000 Retirement-MERS Retirees-Planning by \$1,000; Decrease 1001-8001-719.000 Fringe Benefits-Planning by \$1,100; Increase 1001-8005-717.0000 Retirement-MERS Active-Zoning by \$100; Increase 1001-8005-718.0000 Retirement-MERS Retirees-Zoning by \$1,700; Decrease 1001-8005-719.0000 Fringe Benefits-Zoning by \$1,800.
58. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the General Fund: Increase 1001-6090-717.0000 Retirement-MERS Active-Parks & Recreation by \$100; Increase 1001-6090-718.0000 Retirement-MERS Retirees-Parks & Recreation by \$2,000; Decrease 1001-6090-719.000 Fringe Benefits-Parks & Recreation by \$2,100.

59. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Major Streets Fund: Increase 2002-4063-705.0000 Supervision Salaries-Surface Maintenance by \$2,000; Decrease 2002-4063-706.0000 Salaries Permanent-Surface Maintenance by \$2,000; Decrease 2002-4068-705.0000 Supervision Salaries-Trees & Shrubs by \$1,500; Decrease 2002-4068-706.0000 Salaries Permanent-Trees & Shrubs by \$1,000; Increase 2002-4068-717.0000 Retirement-MERS Active-Trees & Shrubs by \$100; Increase 2002-4069-718.0000 Retirement-MERS Retirees-Trees & Shrubs by \$500; Increase 2002-4069-705.0000 Supervision Salaries-Drainage by \$1,500; Increase 2002-4069-706.0000 Salaries Permanent-Drainage by \$1,000; Increase 2002-4069-717.0000 Retirement MERS-Active-Drainage by \$200; Increase 2002-4069-718.0000 Retirement-MERS Retirees-Drainage by \$2,000; Decrease 2002-4069-818.0000 Contractual Services-Drainage by \$2,800; Increase 2002-4074-705.0000 Supervision Salaries-Traffic Signs by \$500; Decrease 2002-4074-706.0000 Salaries Permanent-Traffic Signs by \$500.
60. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Motor Pool Fund: Increase 6061-0000-650.0608 Material Sales-Salt by \$26,000; Increase 6061-6061-748.7008 Salt by \$26,000.
61. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Local Streets Fund: Increase 2003-4078-757.0000 Operating Expenditures-Salt-Winter Maintenance by \$15,600; Decrease 2003-4069-719.0000 Fringe Benefits-Drainage by \$15,600.
62. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Major Streets Fund: Increase 2002-4078-757.0000 Operating Expenditures-Salt-Winter Maintenance by \$10,400; Decrease 2002-4074-818.0000 Contractual Service-Traffic Signs by \$10,400.
63. Approve and Authorize the Mayor's appointment of Bette Bigsby, 4363 Bennett Drive, Burton, MI 48519 as the City of Burton City Clerk.
64. Approve the offering of the Water Line Warranty program that is offered through the National League of Cities to the residents of Burton.

K. FIRST READING OF ORDINANCE

1. Approve and Authorize ZC# 322 - Ashlea Properties, LLC. 3412 Bristol Rd. Burton, MI 48529 requests a zoning change from C-3, Highway Oriented Business to M-1, Light Industrial and C-3 Highway Oriented Business on the following described parcel: being located at 3491 Bristol Rd. as follows: 59-28-576-066 described as: LOT 31 EXCEPT THE EASTERLY 150 FEET OF THE SOUTHERLY 150 FEET ALSO EXCEPT THE NORTHERLY 210 FEET OF FOLLO ACRES AS RECORDED IN LIBER 22, PAGE 43 OF PLATS, GENESEE COUNTY, MICHIGAN RECORDS Description for zoning change from C-3 to M-1 THE WESTERLY 459.88 FEET OF THE SOUTHERLY 298.26 FEET OF LOT 31 OF FOLLO ACRES AS RECORDED IN LIBER 22, PAGE 43 OF PLATS, GENESEE COUNTY, MICHIGAN RECORDS. CONTAINING 5.36 ACRES OF LAND

L. SECOND READING OF ORDINANCE

Agendas and minutes may be found at www.burtonmi.gov